

IN THE  
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS  
CAUSE NO. 22A-PL-02781

STURDY ROAD PRAIRIE RIDGE	)	
PROPERTY OWNERS' ASSOCIATION,	)	
INC., on behalf of Members Prairie Ridge	)	Appeal from the
Annexation Territory Property Owners	)	Porter Superior Court 1
Opposed to City of Valparaiso Annexation	)	
Ordinance No. 14, 2021,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs, Remonstrators,	)	
	)	Trial Court Cause No.
v.	)	64D01-2203-PL-002328
	)	
CITY OF VALPARAISO, INDIANA,	)	
COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY	)	
OF VALPARAISO, INDIANA;	)	
MATTHEW R. MURPHY, MAYOR OF	)	Hon. Michael A. Fish,
CITY OF VALPARAISO; ORDINANCE	)	Trial Court Judge
NO. 14, 2021, CITY OF VALPARAISO,	)	
and VICKI URBANIK, AUDITOR	)	
OF PORTER COUNTY, INDIANA,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**PETITION TO TRANSFER OF APPELLEES THE CITY OF VALPARAISO,  
COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VALPARAISO, AND MATTHEW R.  
MURPHY, MAYOR OF CITY OF VALPARAISO**

Mark J. Crandley, Atty. No. 22321-  
53 BARNES & THORNBURG LLP  
11 South Meridian Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204-3535  
Telephone: 317-236-1313  
Facsimile: 317-231-7433  
E-Mail: mcrandley@btlaw.com

Counsel for Appellees

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED ON TRANSFER</b> .....	2
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	3
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	4
<b>BACKGROUND AND PRIOR TREATMENT OF ISSUES ON TRANSFER</b> .....	7
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	9
<b>I. Plain statutory language requires Indiana’s auditors to make the “final determination” as to whether enough owners have signed a remonstrance. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>II. The Opinion improperly allowed the remonstrance to proceed despite the “final determination” made by the Auditor.</b> .....	<b>14</b>
<b>III. The Opinion improperly allowed the remonstrance to proceed despite the “final determination” made by the Auditor.</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>IV. The Court should grant transfer to resolve a split cases as to whether courts have subject matter jurisdiction when a remonstrance lacks the statutory prerequisites.</b> .....	<b>20</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>22</b>
<b>WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE</b> .....	<b>23</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	<b>24</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. State</i> , 183 N.E.3d 1074 (Ind. 2022).....	14
<i>Bradley v. City of New Castle</i> , 764 N.E.2d 212 (Ind. 2002).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Certain Martinsville Annexation Territory Landowners v. City of Martinsville</i> , 18 N.E.3d 1030 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014) .....	11
<i>Certain Tell City Annexation Territory Landowners v. Tell City</i> , 73 N.E.3d 210 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017) .....	12
<i>City of Carmel v. Certain Home Place Annexation Territory Landowners</i> , 874 N.E.2d 1045 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008) .....	11
<i>City of Greenwood v. Town of Bargersville</i> , 930 N.E.2d 58 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010) .....	13
<i>City of Hobart v. Chidester</i> , 596 N.E.2d 1374 (Ind. 1992).....	17
<i>Covered Bridge Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Town of Sellersburg</i> , 971 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012) .....	13
<i>Estabrook v. Mazak Corp.</i> , 140 N.E.3d 830 (Ind. 2020).....	19, 20
<i>Fight Against Brownsburg Annexation v. Town of Brownsburg</i> , 32 N.E.3d 798 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015) .....	21
<i>Gallagher v. Marion Cnty. Victim Advoc. Program, Inc.</i> , 401 N.E.2d 1362 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980) .....	18
<i>City of Kokomo ex rel. Goodnight v. Pogue</i> , 940 N.E.2d 833 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010) .....	13

*Petition to Transfer of Appellees the City of Valparaiso, Common Council of the City of Valparaiso, and Matthew R. Murphy, Mayor of City of Valparaiso*

*Indiana Off. of Util. Consumer Couns. v. Citizens Wastewater of Westfield, LLC,*  
 177 N.E.3d 449 (Ind. Ct. App. 2021) .....16

*Lake Imaging, LLC v. Franciscan All., Inc.,*  
 182 N.E.3d 203 (Ind. 2022).....14

*Lockerbie Glove Co. Town Home Owner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Indianapolis Historic Pres. Comm’n,*  
 194 N.E.3d 1175 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022) .....19

*Orange v. Indiana Bureau of Motor Vehicles,*  
 92 N.E.3d 1152 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018) .....15

*Preston v. State,*  
 735 N.E.2d 330 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000) .....19

*State v. Evans,*  
 810 N.E.2d 335 (Ind. 2004).....15

*State v. Pemberton,*  
 186 N.E.3d 647 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022) .....17

*State v. Universal Outdoor, Inc.,*  
 880 N.E.2d 1188 (Ind. 2008). But the Opinion .....18

*Town of Lapel v. City of Anderson,*  
 17 N.E.3d 330 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014) .....11

*Tyson v. State,*  
 51 N.E.3d 88 (Ind. 2016).....15

*Vanderburgh Cty. v. West,*  
 564 N.E.2d 966 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991) .....15

**Statutes**

I.C. § 36-4-3-1 .....10

I.C. § 36-4-3-11 .....18

*Petition to Transfer of Appellees the City of Valparaiso, Common Council of the City of Valparaiso, and Matthew R. Murphy, Mayor of City of Valparaiso*

I.C. § 36-4-3-11.2 ..... *passim*  
I.C. § 36-4-3-11.3 ..... 7, 12  
I.C. § 36-9-22-2 ..... 12  
I.C. § 36-4-3-11(d) ..... 19  
I.C. § 36-4-3-13 ..... 17  
I.C. § 36-4-3-13(d) ..... 17  
I.C. § 36-9-41-8 ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

MIRIAM WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY ..... 14
